8. Salaries and Wages 	 (2,545,248)
9. Incentive Compensation Plans 	 (936,927)

10. Payroll Tax Expense 	 (272,814)
11. Directors/Officers Agreement 	 (207,316)
12. Executive Compensation 	 (856,195)
13. Employee Benefit Costs 	 (455,324)
14. Workers Compensation Costs 	 (1,126,682)
15. Relocation Costs 	 (319,649)
16. Storm Damage Expense 	 (2,363,674)
17. Storm Damage Reserve 	 (3,534,019)
18. Tree Trimming Costs 	 (2,728,721)
19. Postage Expense 	 (20,426)
20. Advertising 	 (14,384)
21. Interest on Customer Deposits 	 (49,141)
22. Gain on Sale of Property 	 (150,285)
23. Employee Rebate Costs 	 (15,078)
24. Depreciation Study Rates 	 (10,096,239)
25. EEC Depreciation 	 (802,862)
26. Depreciation on ECRR Plant 	 339,352
27. State Income Taxes 	 (163,557)
28. Interest Synchronization 	 (1,571,520)
29. Revenue Multiplier 	 33,490

30. Total Recommended Adjustments

31. Company Claim

32. Recommended Revenue Requirement Deficiency

($33,327,906)

90,040,860

S56.712.954

Schedule ACC-40N

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - NORTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Per
Company

Recommended
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Present
Rates

Recommended
Rate

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Proposed

Rates

1. Operating Revenues $872,309,569 $553,961 $872,863,530 $56,712,954 $929,576,484

2. Operating Expenses 622,423,911 (15,842,318) $606,581,593 186,018 606,767,612
3. Depreciation and Amortization 95,215,408 (10,531,331) 84,684,077 0 84,684,077
4. Taxes Other Than Income 43,520,539 0 43,520,539 0 43,520,539

5. Taxable Income
Before Interest Expenses $111,149,711 $26,927,609 $138,077,320 $56,526,936 $194,604,256

6. Interest Expense 51,922,857 2,389,016 54,311,873 54,311,873

7. Taxable Income $59,226,854 $24,538,593 $83,765,447 $56,526,936 $140,292,383

8. Income Taxes @ 	 39.62% 22,853,094 9,622,465 32,475,559 22,393,146 54,868,705

9. Operating Income $88,296,617 $17,305,144 $105,601,761 $34,133,790 $139,735,551

10. Rate Base $1,641,051,082 $1,729,009,393 $1,729,009,393

11. Rate of Return

Schedule ACC-1S

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - SOUTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY

Company
Claim

Recommended
Adjustment

Recommended
Position

(A)
1. Pro Forma Rate Base $1,517,291,870 ($61,753,539) $1,455,538,331 (B)

2. Required Cost of Capital 8.69% -0.61% 8.08% (C)

3. Required Return $131,856,029 ($14,221,936) $117,634,093

4. Operating Income @ Present Rates 79,111,646 11,656,314 90,767,960 (D)

5. Operating Income Deficiency $52,744,383 ($25,878,250) $26,866,133

6. Revenue Multiplier 1.6605 1.6614 (E)

7. Revenue Requirement Increase S87.582.521 (S42.946.498) 44.636.023

8. Reduction in ECRR Surcharge $10,288,215 (F)

9. Net Rate Increase $34 347 808

Sources:
(A) Company Filing, Section 3, Schedule 3-A, Page 1.
(B) Schedule ACC-9S.
(C) Schedule ACC-2S.
(D) Schedule ACC-15S.
(E) Schedule ACC-38S.
(F) Attachment A to Staff Report in Docket No. 08-WSEE-849-TAR. Excludes true-up.

Schedule ACC-2S

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - SOUTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

REQUIRED COST OF CAPITAL

Capital 	 Cost 	 Weighted
Amount 	 Structure 	 Rate 	 Cost

(A) 	 (A) 	 (A)

[…]

8. Weather Normalization 	 (770,265)
9. Bad Debt Expense 	 (277,711)

10. Salaries and Wages 	 (2,165,081)
11. Incentive Compensation Plans 	 (621,282)
12. Payroll Tax Expense 	 (118,101)
13. Directors/Officers Agreement 	 (138,615)
14. Executive Compensation 	 (686,155)
15. Employee Benefits Costs 	 (68,089)
16. Workers Compensation Costs 	 (771,688)
17. Relocation Costs 	 (213,722)
18. Storm Damage Expense 	 (179,841)
19. Storm Damage Reserves 	 (2,245,569)
20. Tree Trimming Costs 	 (2,728,721)
21. Postage Expense 	 (20,426)
22. Advertising Expense 	 (9,617)
23. Interest on Customer Deposits 	 (24,548)
24. Employee Rebate Costs 	 (15,078)
25. Depreciation Study Rates 	 (10,634,940)
26. Depreciation on ECRR Plant 	 969,126
27. State Income Taxes 	 (138,857)
28. Interest Synchronization 	 1,503,766
29. Revenue Multiplier 	 24,568

30. Total Recommended Adjustments

31. Company Claim

32. Recommended Revenue Requirement Deficiency

($42,946,498)

87,582,521

$44.636.023

Schedule ACC-40S

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. - SOUTH

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Per
Company

Recommended
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Present
Rates

Recommended
Rate

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Proposed

Rates

1. Operating Revenues $666,684,265 $768,192 $667,452,457 $44,636,023 $712,088,480

2. Operating Expenses 439,650,380 (10,256,568) 429,393,812 144,621 429,538,433
3. Depreciation and Amortization 100,778,774 (9,639,803) 91,138,971 0 91,138,971
4. Taxes Other Than Income 28,323,849 0 28,323,849 0 28,323,849

5. Taxable Income
Before Interest Expenses $97,931,262 $20,664,563 $118,595,825 $44,491,403 $163,087,227

6. Interest Expense 48,007,580 (2,286,016) 45,721,564 45,721,564

7. Taxable Income $49,923,682 $22,950,579 $72,874,261 $44,491,403 $117,365,663

8. Income Taxes @ 	 39.62% 18,819,619 9,008,249 27,827,868 17,625,269 45,453,137

9. Operating Income $79,111,643 $11,656,314 $90,767,957 $26,866,133 $117,634,090

10. Rate Base $1,517,291,870 $1,455,538,331 $1,455,538,331

11. Rate of Return LIMN

	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58